
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 
TO 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT OF  
OCTOBER 22, 2019 

FOR  
FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY 

 
 
This Supplemental Agreement is signed in multiple counterparts to be effective on the date approved by 
the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and modifies the ENGINEERING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT dated October 22, 2019 (the “Agreement”) between the Fort Bend County Toll Road 
Authority, a Texas Local Government Corporation (the “Authority”), and IDCUS, Inc. (the “Engineer”). 
 

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
 

1. The first sentence in Section 1 is replaced with the following sentence: 
 

“The Engineer shall render professional services to FBCTRA related to the Project as defined 
in the Scope of Services in Attachments A, A-1, A-2 & A-3.” 

 
2. Section 2.a is replaced with the following paragraphs: 

 
 “The Maximum Compensation under this Agreement is $1,090,359.97. The amount paid 

under this Agreement may not exceed the Maximum Compensation without an approved 
supplemental agreement. 
 
Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in 
Attachment A will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $860,876.42, as shown in 
Attachment B. 
 
Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in 
Attachment A-1 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $134,347.73, as shown in 
Attachment B-1. 
 
Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in 
Attachment A-2 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $59,811.98, as shown in 
Attachment B-2. 
 
Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in 
Attachment A-3 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $35,323.84, as shown in 
Attachment B-3. 
 
The Engineer shall furnish satisfactory documentation of such work (e.g. timesheets, 
billing rates, classifications, invoices, etc.) as may be required by FBCTRA.” 
 

This Supplemental Agreement does not alter, modify, or otherwise change any part of the Agreement, 
except as specifically stated in this Supplemental Agreement. 

  



Supplemental Agreement No. 3 
To Agreement of October 22, 2019 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is hereby executed as of ___________________. 

FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, a 
Texas local government corporation 

By:

Name:   

Title:   

IDCUS, Inc. 
ENGINEER 

By:

Name:   

Title:   

EFFECTIVE DATE 

THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE IT IS APPROVED BY THE FORT BEND 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, AND IF NOT SO APPROVED SHALL BE NULL AND VOID. 

DATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVAL: __________________________ 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: _______________________ 

Larry F. Janak, PE

President & CEO

Bobbie A. Tallas

Vice Chairman

October 22, 2020

Bobbie (Oct 22, 2020 08:42 CDT)



Page 1 of 2 Attachment A-2

ATTACHMENT A-3 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Supplement No. 3  
Date:  10-06-2020 

SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER:  

Preliminary Engineering, Final Design & PS&E  
Fort Bend Parkway Segment B2 / Section B  

From west of Sienna Parkway to Sienna Ranch Road  
From Station 925+00 to Station 981+50) 

The work to be performed by the Engineer under this supplement No. 3 scope of work 
consists of providing additional services for various engineering design and coordination 
services for the STA 925+00 to Sienna Ranch Road. These additional services 
include preparing plans, specifications and estimates for modifying roadside ditches to 
storm sewer design from Sienna Ranch Road to Flat Bank Creek. These revisions are 
necessary to minimize interruption of existing landscape and trees along proposed Fort 
Bend Parkway Toll Road Segment B-2.   

TASK DESCRIPTIONS AND FUNCTION CODES 

FUNCTION CODE 160(161) -  DRAINAGE  
The engineer shall provide the following additional services: 

161.3. Complex Hydraulic Design and Documentation. The Engineer shall provide the 
following additional services: 

A. The Design Work will include modify drainage P&P Sheets listed below:
 Drainage Area Maps (5 Sheets)
 Drainage Plan and Profiles Sheets (10 Sheets)
 Geopak Output Tables (2 Sheets)
 Storm Sewer Summaries (2 Sheets)
 Update typical sections (1 Sheet)
 Update Cross Sections

FUNCTION CODE 145(145, 164) – MANAGING CONTRACTED/DONATED PE 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 



Page 2 of 2 Attachment A-2

Project Management and Coordination.  The Engineer shall perform the following 
Additional Services: 

A. Coordination with GEC/Toll Road

B. Perform QA/QC Plans

Deliverables 

Plans 

The Engineer shall provide the above design with the 90%, 95%, and 100% submittals. 



S
ub

 P
ro

vi
de

r:
 ID

C
U

S
, I

nc
.

H
ig

hw
ay

:F
B

C
T

R
_S

E
G

 B
-3

A
tta

ch
m

en
t B

-3
 -

 F
ee

 S
ch

ed
ul

e
M

et
ho

d 
of

 P
ay

m
en

t: 
Lu

m
p 

S
um

S
up

pl
em

en
t #

3

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 D

E
S

IG
N

 -
 F

C
 1

60
 (

16
1)

D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 P

LA
N

 A
N

D
 P

R
O

F
IL

E
S

4
12

30
40

86
10

9
D

R
A

IN
A

G
E

 A
R

E
A

 M
A

P
S

2
4

8
8

22
5

4
G

E
O

P
A

K
 O

U
T

P
U

T
 T

A
B

LE
S

1
1

12
16

30
2

15
S

T
O

R
M

 S
E

W
E

R
 S

U
M

M
A

R
IE

S
2

2
8

8
20

2
10

U
P

D
A

T
E

 T
Y

P
IC

A
L 

S
E

C
T

IO
N

S
 

2
4

4
4

14
N

/A
U

pd
at

e 
C

R
O

S
S

 S
E

C
T

IO
N

S
2

10
20

29
61

N
/A

H
O

U
R

S
 S

U
B

-T
O

T
A

LS
13

33
0

82
0

0
10

5
0

0
23

3
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 R

A
T

E
 P

E
R

 H
O

U
R

$2
13

.9
4

$1
89

.0
2

$1
55

.6
0

$1
27

.4
0

$9
7.

49
$1

55
.4

2
$9

7.
40

$6
8.

00
$1

12
.0

0
T

O
T

A
L 

LA
B

O
R

 C
O

S
T

S
$2

,7
81

.2
2

$6
,2

37
.6

6
$0

.0
0

$1
0,

44
6.

80
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

0,
22

7.
00

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$2
9,

69
2.

68

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

 
$2

9,
69

2.
68

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 A
N

D
 A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R

A
T

IO
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 &
 C

O
O

R
D

IN
A

T
IO

N
 W

IT
H

 G
E

C
2

8
8

18
N

/A
N

/A

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
 Q

A
/Q

C
 O

F
 P

LA
N

S
 (

90
%

, 9
5%

 &
 1

00
%

)
4

8
12

N
/A

N
/A

H
O

U
R

S
 S

U
B

-T
O

T
A

LS
6

16
0

8
0

0
0

0
0

30

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 R
A

T
E

 P
E

R
 H

O
U

R
$2

13
.9

4
$1

89
.0

2
$1

55
.6

0
$1

27
.4

0
$9

7.
49

$1
55

.4
2

$9
7.

40
$6

8.
00

$1
12

.0
0

T
O

T
A

L 
LA

B
O

R
 C

O
S

T
S

$1
,2

83
.6

4
$3

,0
24

.3
2

$0
.0

0
$1

,0
19

.2
0

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$5

,3
27

.1
6

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

$5
,3

27
.1

6

O
T

H
E

R
 D

IR
E

C
T

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

 
U

N
IT

F
IX

E
D

 C
O

S
T

M
A

X
 C

O
S

T
A

M
O

U
N

T

Lo
dg

in
g/

H
ot

el
s 

(T
ax

es
)

D
A

Y
/P

E
R

S
O

N
$3

0.
00

$0
.0

0
Lo

dg
in

g/
H

ot
el

s 
(w

/o
 T

ax
) 

(C
ur

re
nt

 S
ta

te
 r

at
e)

D
A

Y
/P

E
R

S
O

N
$1

21
.0

0
$0

.0
0

M
ea

ls
 (

E
xc

lu
di

ng
 a

lc
oh

ol
 &

 ti
ps

) 
(C

ur
en

t S
ta

te
 R

at
e)

D
A

Y
/P

E
R

S
O

N
$

93
.0

0
2

$1
86

.0
0

M
ile

ag
e 

(4
 T

rip
s 

- 
to

 P
ro

j)(
cu

rr
en

t s
ta

te
 r

at
e)

M
IL

E
$0

.5
4

20
0

$1
08

.0
0

P
ho

to
co

pi
es

 B
/W

 (
11

" 
X

 1
7"

)
E

A
C

H
$0

.2
0

50
$1

0.
00

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

 D
IR

E
C

T
 E

X
P

E
N

S
E

S
$3

04
.0

0

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y

T
O

T
A

L 
LA

B
O

R
 C

O
S

T
S

 F
O

R
 ID

C
U

S
 O

N
LY

$3
5,

01
9.

84
N

O
N

-S
A

LA
R

Y
 (

O
T

H
E

R
 D

IR
E

C
T

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

) 
F

O
R

 ID
C

U
S

 O
N

LY
$3

04
.0

0
G

R
A

N
D

 T
O

T
A

L
$3

5,
32

3.
84

N
O

 O
F

 
D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
R

S
E

N
IO

R
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
D

E
S

IG
N

 
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 

IN
 T

R
A

IN
IN

G

LA
B

O
R

 
H

O
U

R
S

 P
E

R
 

S
H

E
E

T

LA
B

O
R

 
H

O
U

R
S

 P
E

R
 

S
H

E
E

T
T

A
S

K
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

T
A

S
K

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 

M
A

N
A

G
E

R
S

E
N

IO
R

 
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

D
E

S
IG

N
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 
IN

 T
R

A
IN

IN
G

S
E

N
IO

R
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 

T
E

C
H

N
IC

IA
N

S
E

N
IO

R
 

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 

T
E

C
H

N
IC

IA
N

S
E

N
IO

R
 C

A
D

D
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

O
R

JU
N

IO
R

 C
A

D
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
O

R
A

D
M

IN
 / 

C
LE

R
IC

A
L

T
O

T
A

L 
LA

B
O

R
 H

O
U

R
S

 
&

 C
O

S
T

S

S
E

N
IO

R
 C

A
D

D
 

O
P

E
R

A
T

O
R

JU
N

IO
R

 C
A

D
D

 
O

P
E

R
A

T
O

R
A

D
M

IN
 / 

C
LE

R
IC

A
L

T
O

T
A

L 
LA

B
O

R
 H

O
U

R
S

 
&

 C
O

S
T

S
N

O
 O

F
 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S

10
/6

/2
02

0
P

A
G

E
 1

 O
F

 1
E

X
H

IB
IT

 B
-3



Supplemental Agreement No. 3 With
Attachments - IDCUS (Partially Executed)
Final Audit Report 2020-10-22

Created: 2020-10-22

By: Keely Campbell (keely@mullerlawgroup.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAbpXLUiLt8KI3PwmTo1X6BQ99EcXRt-ef

"Supplemental Agreement No. 3 With Attachments - IDCUS (Par
tially Executed)" History

Document created by Keely Campbell (keely@mullerlawgroup.com)
2020-10-22 - 1:22:19 PM GMT- IP address: 184.80.241.146

Document emailed to Bobbie (batallas@hartmannews.com) for signature
2020-10-22 - 1:23:14 PM GMT

Email viewed by Bobbie (batallas@hartmannews.com)
2020-10-22 - 1:41:41 PM GMT- IP address: 75.148.132.45

Document e-signed by Bobbie (batallas@hartmannews.com)
Signature Date: 2020-10-22 - 1:42:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 75.148.132.45

Agreement completed.
2020-10-22 - 1:42:26 PM GMT


