SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT OF
OCTOBER 22, 2019
FOR
FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY

This Supplemental Agreement is signed in multiple counterparts to be effective on the date approved by
the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and modifies the ENGINEERING SERVICES
AGREEMENT dated October 22, 2019 (the “Agreement”) between the Fort Bend County Toll Road
Authority, a Texas Local Government Corporation (the “Authority”), and IDCUS, Inc. (the “Engineer”).

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
1. The first sentence in Section 1 is replaced with the following sentence:

“The Engineer shall render professional services to FBCTRA related to the Project as defined
in the Scope of Services in Attachment A & Attachment A-1.”

2. Section 2.a is replaced with the following paragraphs:

“The Maximum Compensation under this Agreement is $995,224.15. The amount paid under
this Agreement may not exceed the Maximum Compensation without an approved
supplemental agreement.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $860,876.42, as shown in
Attachment B.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A-1 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $134,347.73, as shown in
Attachment B-1.

The Engineer shall furnish satisfactory documentation of such work (e.g. timesheets,
billing rates, classifications, invoices, etc.) as may be required by FBCTRA.”

This Supplemental Agreement does not alter, modify, or otherwise change any part of the Agreement,
except as specifically stated in this Supplemental Agreement.



Supplemental Agreement No. 1
To Agreement of October 22, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is hereby executed as of the date first set forth
above.

FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, a
Texas local government corporation

By:Bobbie Tallas (May 21, 2020 08:53 CDT)

Name: BODDIe Tallas
Tie: Vice Chairman

IDCUS, Inc.
ENGINEER

w2 Uz,

[ St

Name: L& lrh;; A ‘7{&5 {[
Title: ﬂe s 'A—y/‘

EFFECTIVE DATE

THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE IT IS APPROVED BY THE FORT BEND
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, AND IF NOT SO APPROVED SHALL BE NULL AND VOID.

DATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVAL:

AGENDA ITEM NO.:




IDCUS

PLANNERS » ENGINEERS +» MANAGERS

\ 4

ATTACHMENT A-1
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Supplement No. 1
Date: 05-06-2020

SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER:

Preliminary Engineering, Final Design & PS&E
Fort Bend Parkway Segment B-2 / Section B
From west of Sienna Parkway to Sienna Ranch Road
(From Station 925+00 to Station 981+50)

The work to be performed by the Engineer under this supplement No. 1 scope of
work consists of providing additional services for various engineering design and
coordination services for the STA 925+00 to Sienna Ranch Road. Design will
incorporate re-evaluation Flat Bank Creek Bridge analysis & design for updated ATLAS
14 Model based on New LID / Fort Bend Drainage District Requirement as of January
01, 2020. The scope will also include bridge design for crossing at Flat Bank Creek with
three traffic lanes (2 thru and 1 auxiliary) with inside and outside shoulders in each
direction and CTB center divider, Typical Sections, Bridge Layout, Bridge Structural
Details, & Cost Estimates & Specification.

FUNCTION CODE 160(161) - DRAINAGE (ATLAS 14 Scope Change)

161.1. Hydrologic Studies. The Engineer shall provide the following services for the
development of hydrology for roadway impact analysis:

1. Calculate peak discharges for ROW areas using new Atlas 14 rainfall
amounts as recommended by FBCDD effective January 1, 2020.

2. Perform all hydraulic design and design using new Atlas 14 information.

3. Perform hydraulic impact analysis using new Atlas 14 information.

4. Develop Flat Bank Creek existing and proposed preliminary Atlas 14
hydraulic models for use in bridge hydraulic analysis.

5. Coordinate with LID Engineer (LJA Engineering, Inc.) to obtain preliminary
Atlas 14 Flat Bank Creek hydraulic model.

Page 1 of 3



IDCUS

PLANNERS » ENGINEERS +» MANAGERS

\ 4

FC 160 (170) - BRIDGE DESIGN

The work to be performed by the Engineer shall consist of providing engineering
services required for the preparation of plan sheets and other miscellaneous documents
for the following:
1. Bridge design for crossing at Flat Bank Creek with three traffic lanes with inside
and outside shoulders in each direction and CTB center divider.

TASK DESCRIPTIONS AND FUNCTION CODES

The Engineer shall categorize each task performed to correspond with the Function
Codes (FC) and Task Descriptions.

FC 160(170) — Bridge Design

170.1. Bridge Layout. The Engineer shall determine the location of each soil boring
needed for foundation design in accordance with the Geotechnical Manual.

The bridge schematic layout and typical section discussed with the client consists of
three (3) pre-stressed concrete beam spanning across Flat Bank Creek. The proposed
span arrangement is currently set as (1@100°, 1@130’, 1@100’). The 112 feet wide
typical section consists of concrete slab supported on pre-stressed concrete |-Girders.

The Engineer shall submit the bridge layout early in the plan preparation process to
obtain approval from BGE/FBTRA. The Engineer shall comply with all relevant sections
of the latest edition of TXDOT's LRFD Bridge Design Manual, Bridge Project
Development Manual, Bridge Detailing Manual, and AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design
Specifications and respective checklists. The bridge layout sheet shall include bridge
typical sections, structural dimensions, abutment and bent locations, superstructure and
substructure types. The Engineer shall locate and plot all soil borings and utilities and
show proposed retaining walls (if applicable).

170.2. Bridge Detail Summary. The Engineer shall prepare bridge quantities,
estimates and specifications in accordance to the above-listed manuals.

170.3. Bridge Structural Details. The Engineer shall prepare each structural design
and develop detailed structural drawings of all required details in compliance with
above-listed manuals.

Additionally, the Engineer shall perform the following tasks:

o Perform calculations for design of bridge abutments and bents.
o Perform calculations for bridge slab design.

Page 2 of 3



IDCUS

PLANNERS » ENGINEERS +» MANAGERS

\ 4

o Perform calculations to determine elevations of bridge substructure
and super structure elements.

Perform calculations for |-Girder design and prepare beam design
tables.

Prepare necessary foundation details and plan sheets.

Prepare plan sheets for abutment and bent design.

Prepare plan sheets for additional abutment and bent details.
Prepare framing plan and slab plan sheets.

Compute and prepare tables for slab and bearing seat elevations,
dead load deflections, etc.

Prepare Bridge Summary Sheet.

0O O O O O @)

(©]

Deliverables

Plans

The Engineer shall provide the above drainage updates and bridge design at Flat Bank
Creek with the 30%, 60%, 90%, 95%, and 100% submittals.

Electronic Copies

The Engineer shall furnish the FBCTRA / GEC with a flash drive of the drainage
updates and bridge design final plans in the current CADD system used by the FBCTRA
| GEC, pdf format, and in the FBCTRA's File Management System (FMS) format.

Calculations
Provide a bound copy of all bridge design engineering calculations, analysis, input
calculations, quantities, geometric designs (GEOPAK GPK files), etc. relating to the

project’s structural elements.

Provide working copies of all drainage updates and bridge design spreadsheets and
output from any programs utilized on a universally reliable format.

The Engineer may provide the requested information on a flash drive. Submit elements
normally bound using a .pdf format.

Page 3 of 3



€ 40 | 39Vd

0S°€0.°L0L$ €Z'¥¥9'92$ eL Ve VELS s|ejo] pueio
00°6£6$ G/'€92$ G/'86L°1$ sesuadx3 J08413 Jay10
0S'892°901% 000% 0S'892°901% (Wing dwn) 1505 Jogeq eor| (044 094 04
00°0$ 8%°08£'92$ 8%°08£°'92$ (wng dwn7) 1809 JogeT |eloL (191) 091 04
'rso
SII snoai sivioldns :AemybiH
:19plnoad awlid

3NNl L0’} :yibua]
0G+186 BIS 0] 00+526 WOI "BIS:SjWI

wng dwnT :juswAed Jo poyen
8|npayogs 884 - |-g juswyoeny

g ‘NOILDO3S

-9 -LINJND3S

peoy |01 Aemyied puag Wo- :AemybiH
"ou| ‘SNOAd] Jueynsuo) swlid



€402 39vd

lIN L0°) yibue

0G+186 BIS 0} 00+5Z6 WOl "ejSsjur

€2 779'92$ V101 ONV¥O
00°0$ (sosuadxa j0a11p pue sis00 Joge| sopnjoul) SLOVALNOOENS
S1£928 [ATNO IWRId HO4 (SFSNIIXT LOIMIA ¥IHLO) AHVIVS-NON
8v°08€'92$ [AINO IWd ¥O4 S1SO0 V1oL
AMVINWNS|
05°€02'201$ V101 1OVHLINODENS
0S°€0L°201$ 133HSAVINdS 31VHVdIS SIN| WO¥4 $ TV.LOL 1NdNI (021) 09} D) SHIAIAO¥ ¥IHLO
:SLOVLNODENS|
526928 SISNIdX3 1031 TVLOLENS|
000$
SLee$ SL SY0! (.2/1-11 X .8)(10100) saidog ojoud
00'9$ 05 210 (.2/1-11 X.8) (mvg) saidog ojoud
05°2€$ [ GL°0 (£1X11)(10/0D) s21d0D 0joyd|
05Z1$ [ Sz0! (£1X1 1)) saidod ojoud
00°0$ 002 sebiey) [0
00vLL$ 00€ 085°0$ (a1l @)e)s JuaLInd) (sajiw Jo #) abeajily
1INN/LSOD S3SNIdX3 LOJId ¥IHLO
8Y°08€'92$ vl S3SN3dX3 408V 1v.0.8NS|
8Y°08€'9$ vl (291) 091 04 - NOISIA AYMAVOY|
04A9S1S00IVIOL | 0dA8 NOILdI¥9s3a
HIW Tv10L
87°08£'92$ (191) 091 94 - Iv.L0.L8NS]|
%000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %8L LT %EE8S %68°€L ONIJ3VLS 40 NOILNEINLSIA %
8v°08€'92$ 00°0$ 000§ 00'0$ 00'0$ 000§ 000§ 000§ 00722 9% 89'2/8'G1$ 08'8.2'+$ S1SOO ¥O8V1IVL1OL
00ZLL$ 00'89§ 1761$ [ Zr'SslS 6v'26$ 0v'/2I$ 09'551$ 20681 Y6'€12$ M¥NOH ¥3d 31V LOVHINOD
0 7l 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ov 8 0z STV.101-8NS SYNOH
[ [ g [ VI A/ V184 /039 IHL HUM NOILYNIQH00D
o [ [ z SISATYNY "GAH 390148 404 _STIAOW OINVHAAH 7+ SVILV dO¥d / LSIX3 Y3340 YNvE 1v1d dOT3A3A
8l ol z V1VQ ¥ SV1LV ONISN SISATVNY LOVAWI OITNVAGAH WHONd|
0g ol [ z V.1vd ¥} SV1LY M3IN ONISN NOISTA OITNVHEAAH WHOSN3d]
[ 9l z 0202 'L "NV 3AILD3443 aaDd4 A8 AFJINOIY SV V.LVA 7L SY1LY MIAN /M SIOYVHISIA ¥v3d 3LvINDTvO-9Y
(H2H) 3OVNIVYA
(191) 091 94 - NoIS3a AVMavOd|
SLS0D® ¥OLVH3dO YOLVHIdO HO3L ONINIVHL
133HS ¥3d soma "SHH Yoav1 R\GINERS) aavo OLvy3do aavo ONI¥IANIONT NI ¥3INIONI | ¥3INIONI | ¥IINION3 HIOVNYIN
SYH ¥oav1 400N Iv10L ININGY HOINNr aavo MOIN3S HOINIS 3INIONT NoIs3d 103rodd HOINIS 103royd NOLLINOS3d ¥SV.L

wng dwn JuswAed jo poyien
8INpayos 894 - |-g JUsWyoENY

49 :NOILO3sS

-9 'ININO3IS

peoy |loL Aemyied puag 1o :Aemybiy
"ou 'SNOAl UeyNSU0D swilid



€ 40 € 39vd

05°€0L'£0}$ V10L ANVHD
‘sosuadxa 10911p pue s]s09 Joge| wmv:_o:: S1OVH.LINOO9NS
00°G€6$ ATNO 3INRId ¥O4 (SISNIdX3 LOIMIA ¥IHLO) AUV IVS-NON
05'892°90}$ ATNO JNId 804 S1SOD TV.LOL
AAVINANS
00°5E6$ SISN3dX3 103410 1V.LOLENS|
000§
000§
00°005$ [ 00°005$ 11€12Q 9SIMIBL}O JON SWa)| SNOUBJ[dSIA
00'5ev$ 052 085°0$ (3184 91e)s JuaLINd) (9w Jo #) abeapy
1INN/1SOD SISNIdX3 LOIMIA ¥IHLO
05°89.°901$ 998 SASNIdX3 HO8V1 1V.LOLENS)|
05'89.'90}$ 998 (0£1) 091 D4 - N9IS3A 39AINE
Od A€ S1SOD V.10L o4 NOILdI¥OS3a
A9 HIN 1V.10L
05°892901$ (0£1) 09} 04 - TVLOLENS|
%L'9 %000 %000 %LT LS %000 %000 %000 %9 L %108} %286 %€ %LYE ONI34V.LS 40 NOILLNEIILSIA %)
06'892°901$ 00°998'7$ 000§ 000§ 00°08Z'€5$ 000§ 000§ 000§ 00°0v6'S$ 0002.'8}$ 00'52071$ 00°01€°5$ 05°2£9°'9§ S1S0D 081 V.LOL|
00°16$ 00°09$ 00°06$ 00°02}$ 00°09$ 006§ 0006 00°06% 0002}$ 0059}$ 0008}$ 00°522$ UNOH ¥3d 31¥Y LOVHLINOD
8¢ €z 998 9 0 0 [ 0 0 0 99 951 o8 G6C G6C STVLOL-8NS SYNOH
T S [ 6 50 50 (peunbay sv $198ys) SAYYNYLS 39aRIE LOOXL
79 z 8zL 8 [ 8 8l [ S S (s190us Z) SIV130 LN38 39aRIg|
€9 z szl 8 2 8 8l 6 S S (s199ys 7) SINIWLNEY 390148,
1€ [ \e 8 [ z v € L [ (133HS 1) LNOAVT NOILYANNOA 390l
[ v 08 8y 9 [ 9 € B (s190Us ¥ - STUNLONYLS ONINIVLIY ‘'SEV1S) STHOVOHddY 390148
08 [ 08 8 9¢ 8 [ 8 v v (133HS 1) SNOILYATT3 Lv3S Wv38 ANV S3ILILNYNO 31YWILST 390148
7Ll [ il 3 09 8 8l zh v 2 (519905 | - S1IV130 ONV LNOAV1 W38 39arug|
8l v VL 8¢ 9 St 9 € B (s1eaus ¥ - 3YNLONYLSHIANS) SEVS IDARIE,
1z [ 1z 3 [ z € z L [ (s182Us | - NOILO3S TVOIdAL 3DARIE,
001 z 002 8 96 8l S 8l € B (s190Us ) (0Z=. A PUE 02=.} ‘H) SLNOAV139aIYE
NOIS3d 39a1d8
(0£1) 091 D4 - NOIS3A 39AINE
S1S00 B ¥OLYY3dO YOLY¥IdO HO3L HO3L ONINIVAL
133Hs ¥ad| soma ‘SHH o8V L\ BINERS] aavo Holvy3do| aavo  [ONRIIFINIONI| NVIOINHOIL [ONRIIINIONI NI HIANIONT H¥33ANIONI ¥33INIONI HIOVNYN
SuH ¥oav1| doOoN W10L ININGY HoINNP aavo HOIN3S HOINNM  |ONRIFINIONT|  HOINIS 3INIONI NOIS3a 103rodd HOIN3S 103rodd NOILdIOS3A YSY.L

Bl £0°L :yibua]
0G+186 IS 0} 00+5Z6 WOIS "BISISHI

wng dwnT :jJuswAed jo poys
8[npayos 884 - |-g JUsWYOBRY

g :NOILO3S

¢-9 INJNO3S

peoy [[0] Aemied puag Ho4 :AemybiH
s19au1bug SIN| 119PINCI4-gNS



